

Pdp

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 117 OF 2024**

**Conscious Citizens Forum  
Non-Governmental Organization .. Petitioner**

**Versus**

**State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents**

Mr. Akhilesh Dubey a/w Vagish Mishra, Amit Dubey, Uttam Dubey, Ritika Gupta, Rajuram Kuleriya, Varad Dubey, Shubham Sharma, Alex Dsouza, Emad Khan, Sahil Upadhyay i/by Law Counsellors for petitioner.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Government Pleader a/w Mr. O. A. Chandurkar, Addl. Govt. Pleader and Ms. G. R. Raghuwanshi, AGP for respondent nos.1 & 5-State.

Mr. Tejesh Dande for respondent nos.2 and 3.

**CORAM: DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ. &  
M. M. SATHAYE, J.**

**DATE: 3<sup>rd</sup> OCTOBER, 2024**

PRAVIN  
DASHARATH  
PANDIT

Digitally signed by  
PRAVIN DASHARATH  
PANDIT  
Date: 2024.10.03  
17:53:35 +0530

**P.C.:**

**1.** Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **21<sup>st</sup> October, 2024**. To be listed along with Writ Petition No. 13300 of 2024.

**2.** On behalf of respondent nos.1 and 5, learned Government Pleader has put in appearance and waives service of notice. Mr. Dande, learned counsel has put in appearance on behalf of respondent nos.2 and 3 and waives service of notice.

**3.** Learned counsel for the petitioner shall file English translation of certain documents which are in Marathi within a week.

**(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)**

**(CHIEF JUSTICE)**