

JVS.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 117 OF 2024**

Conscious Citizen Forum	}	Petitioner
versus		
State of Maharashtra & Ors.	}	Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 13300 OF 2024**

40 Plus Master Cricketers Association	}	Petitioner
versus		
Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation & Ors.	}	Respondents

Mr. Akhilesh Dubey with Mr. Vagish Mishra, Mr. Amit Dubey, Mr. Uttam Dubey, Mr. Shubham Sharma, Mr. Alex D'souza & Mr. Raj Chaudhary i/b. Law Counsellors, Advocates for the Petitioner in PIL/117/2024.

Mr. Prathamesh P. Chashad with Mr. Gopal Dalvi i/b. Mr. akshay Malviya, Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/13300/2024.

Ms. Neha S. Bhide, Government Pleader with Mr. O. A. Chandurkar, Additional Government Pleader and Ms. G. R. Raghuwanshi, AGP for respondent Nos. 1 & 5 in PIL/117/2024 and for Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 in WP/13300/2024

Mr. Tejesh Dande and Mr. Bharat Gadhavi i/b. Mr. Tejesh Dande, Advocates for Respondent No. 1 in WP/13300/2024 & for Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 in PIL/117/2024.

Ms. Jaya Bagwe, Advocate for Respondent No. 3.

**CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, C.J. &  
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

**DATE: 11<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2025**

**P.C.:**

Post the matters on 20<sup>th</sup> January 2026 4:00 p.m.

**[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]**

**[CHIEF JUSTICE]**