

JVS.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 117 OF 2024

Conscious Citizen Forum } Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Ors. } Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 13300 OF 2024**

40 Plus Master Cricketers Association, }
Navi Mumbai } Petitioner
Versus
Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation & Ors. } Respondents

Mr. Akhilesh Dubey a/w Mr. Amit Dubey, Mr. Uttam Dubey, Mr. Rajuram Kuleriya, Mr. Shubham Sharma, Mr. Shivam Mishra & Mr. Alex D'souza i/by Law Counsellors, Advocates for the Petitioner in PIL/117/2024.

Mr. Gopal L. Dalvi i/b Mr. Akshay S. Malviya, & Mr. Rutik P. Katkar, Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/13300/2024.

Mr. Janak Dwarkadas, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Namrata Vinod, Mr. Rahul Sinha, Mr. Soham Bhalerao & Mr. Harshit Tyagi i/by DSK Legal, Advocates for the Respondent-CIDCO.

Ms. Jaya Bagwe, Advocate for the Respondent No.3-MCZMA in WP/13300/2024

Mr. Milind Sathe, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Tejesh Dande, Mr. Bharat Gadhavi, Mr. Vinayak Shelar, Mr. Sarvesh Deshpande & Mr. Parth Talekar, Advocates No. 2 & 3 in PIL/117/2024 & for Respondent No.1 in WP/13300/2024.

Mrs. Neha S. Bhide, Government Pleader a/w Mr. O. A. Chandurkar, Addl. Govt. Pleader & Mr. S. P. Kamble, AGP for the Respondent Nos.1 & 5 in PIL/117/2024 and for Respondent Nos.4 to 6 in WP/13300/2024.

Mr. Santosh Pawar, Jr. Engineer, NMMC present.

**CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, C.J. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE: 13th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.:

Public Interest Litigation No. 117 of 2024:-

Dr. Milind Sathe, the learned senior counsel appearing for the Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation tenders a copy of the Notification dated 27th November 2025 and states that vide the said Notification, the subject plot has been reserved for “Super Specialty Hospital”.

2. The Notification dated 27th November 2025 is taken on record.
3. Mr. Akhilesh Dubey, the learned counsel for the petitioner in the PIL petition tenders a copy of the agenda dated 10th February 2026 in respect of the First General Body Meeting of the Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation to be held on 20th February 2026 and states that in view of the Agenda No.22, this PIL petition has been rendered infructuous and the petitioner-NGO shall espouse the cause of the people in the neighbourhood to have sufficient and additional playground, if necessary.
4. The aforesaid agenda dated 10th February 2026 is taken on record.
5. In view of the aforesaid, Public Interest Litigation No. 117 of 2024 is disposed of.

Writ Petition No. 13300 of 2024:-

6. At the request of Mr. Gopal L. Dalvi, the learned counsel for the petitioner, Writ Petition No. 13300 of 2024 is de-tagged from Public Interest Litigation No. 117 of 2024 to be heard separately on 18th March 2026.
7. However, the interim order dated 30th September 2024 stands vacated forthwith.